
 

 

 EU AC 206 VERSION1.0 

Air Conditioner ERP Test Report 
  

Report Number. .................. : 4925118.50 

Tested by (name + signature)
 ............................................. : 

Linda Li                                 ……………………………………. 

Approved by (name + 
signature) ............................. : 

Jacky Zhang                         ………………………................. 

Date of issue ........................ : 2024-10-09 

Total number of pages ..........  20 Pages 

Testing Laboratory ............. : DEKRA Testing and Certification (Shanghai) Ltd., Guangzhou branch 

Address ................................ : Block 5, No.3, Qiyun Road, Huangpu District, Guangzhou, Guangdong, China 

Applicant’s name ............... : TCL Air conditioner (Zhong Shan) Co.,Ltd. 

Address ................................ : No.59.Nantou Road West, Nantou Town Zhongshan City, Guangdong P.R. 
China 

Test specification:  

Standard ............................... : EN 14511-1:2022, EN 14511-2:2022, EN 14511-3:2022, EN 14511-4:2022, EN 
14825:2022, EN 12102-1:2022 

Test procedure ..................... : (EU) No 206/2012, (EU) No 626/2011, EU 2017/254, EU 2016/2282, (EU) 
2023/2048 

Non-standard test 
method…………..: 

N/A 

Test Report Form No. ........ : EU AC 206 VERSION1.0 

Test Report Form(s) 
Originator .............................. : 

DEKRA  

Test item description .......... : Air conditioner 

Trade Mark ............................ : TCL 

Manufacturer ......................... : TCL Air Conditioner (Zhong Shan) Co., Ltd. 

Factory .................................. : TCL Air Conditioner (Zhong Shan) Co., Ltd. 

Model/Type reference ........... :  

TAC-09CHSD/*I  

(*=HA/IA/KA/HC/KC/HD/KD/JE/KE/LF/IF/KF/XA11/XA21/XA31/XA41/XA51/XA6
1/XA71/XA81/XA91/XAA1/XAB1/XAC1/XAD1/YA11/YA21/YA31/TP11/TP21/TP3
1/TP41/TP51/TP61/TPG1) 

Ratings .................................. : 220-240 V~ ,50 Hz, see rating label 
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Summary of testing: 

Tests performed (Test items): 

Cooling capacity 

Heating capacity  

Standby/off, thermostat off mode power consumption 

Testing location: 

TCL Air conditioner (Zhong Shan) Co.,Ltd. 

No.59.Nantou Road West, Nantou Town Zhongshan City, Guangdong P.R. China 

 

TAC-09CHSD/*I  

* can be 
HA/IA/KA/HC/KC/HD/KD/JE/KE/LF/IF/KF/XA11/XA21/XA31/XA41/XA51/XA61/XA71/XA81/XA91/XAA1/X
AB1/XAC1/XAD1/YA11/YA21/YA31/TP11/TP21/TP31/TP41/TP51/TP61/TPG1 means different 
appearance and colour. 
 
This report is based on the original report No. 4382253.52,they are same except the version number of 
standard. After reviewed, there’s no test should be added. 
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Copy of marking plate: 

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be authorized by 
the respective NCBs that own these marks. 

 

Rating label 
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 Energy label  
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Test item particulars .................................................. :  

Classification of installation and use ........................... : Fixed appliance 

Supply Connection ....................................................... : Non-detachable power supply cord with plug 

 

Possible test case verdicts:  

- test case does not apply to the test object ................. : N/A 

- test object does meet the requirement ...................... : P (Pass) 

- test object does not meet the requirement ................ : F (Fail) 

Testing .......................................................................... :  

Date of receipt of test item ............................................ : 2024-07-15 

Date (s) of performance of tests ................................... : 2024-07-15 to 2024-08-19 

 

General remarks: 

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested. 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing 

laboratory. 

"(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report. 

"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report. 

 

Throughout this report, a dot is used as the decimal separator. 

The measurement result is considered in conformance with the requirement if it is within the prescribed 
limit, It is not necessary to calculate the uncertainty associated with the measurement result. 
The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested. 
The information provided by the customer in this report may affect the validity of the results, the test lab is 
not responsible for it. 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing 
laboratory. 

This report is not used for social proof function in China market. 

 

General product information:  
Model number of Unit Under Test TAC-09CHSD/XAC1I 

Type of System Split type air conditioner 

Air-conditioner Type Cooling and heating  

Power Supply Single Phase 

Refrigerant R32 

Unit Mounting (applicable to non ducted indoor units 
only) 

Wall mounted 

Heat Source (Heating Mode) Air 

Heat Sink (Cooling Mode) Air-cooled 

Does this air conditioner have a variable output 
compressor? 

Yes 

Type of compressor inverter 

Maximum continuous frequency for cooling 
(applicable to inverter driven compressor only) (Hz) 

65 

Maximum continuous frequency for heating 
(applicable to inverter driven compressor only) (Hz) 

91 
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Test and verification results  
  

Clause Ecodesign requirements - GENERIC ECODESIGN 
REQUIREMENTS 

Result - Remark Verdict 

2a) 

From 1 January 2013: 
Single duct and double duct air conditioners shall correspond 
to requirements as indicated in Tables 1, 2 and 3 

  N/A 

Table 1 Requirements for minimum energy efficiency   N/A 

Table 2 Off mode: 
Power consumption of equipment in any off-mode condition 
shall not exceed 1,00 W 

  N/A 

  
Standby mode: 
The power consumption of equipment in any condition 
providing only a reactivation function, or providing only a 
reactivation function and a mere indication of enabled 
reactivation function, shall not exceed 1,00 W. 

  N/A 

  

Standby mode: 
The power consumption of equipment in any condition 
providing only information or status display, or providing only 
a combination of reactivation function and information or 
status display, shall not exceed 2,00 W. 

  N/A 

  
Availability of standby and/or off mode 
Equipment shall, except where this is inappropriate for the 
intended use, provide off mode and/or standby mode, and/or 
another condition which does not exceed the applicable 
power consumption requirements for off mode and/or 
standby mode when the equipment is connected to the mains 
power source. 

  N/A 

Table 3 Indoor sound power level no more than 65 dB(A)    N/A 

2b) 
From 1 January 2013, air conditioners, except single and 
double duct air conditioners, shall correspond to minimum 
energy efficiency and maximum sound power level 
requirements as indicated in Tables 4 and 5 

  N/A 

Table 4 Requirements for minimum energy efficiency   P 

Table 5 Requirements for maximum sound power level   P 

2c) From 1 January 2014, air conditioners shall correspond to 
requirements as indicated in the table 6 

  P 

2d) From 1 January 2014, single duct and double duct air 
conditioners and comfort fans shall correspond to 
requirements as indicated in Table 7 

  N/A 

Table 7 Off mode: 
Power consumption of equipment in any off-mode condition 
shall not exceed 0,50 W. 

  N/A 
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Clause Ecodesign requirements - GENERIC 
ECODESIGN REQUIREMENTS 

Result - Remark Verdict 

  Standby mode: 
The power consumption of equipment in any 
condition providing only a reactivation function, or 
providing only a reactivation function and a mere 
indication of enabled reactivation function, shall not 
exceed 0,50 W. 

  N/A 

  
Standby mode: 
The power consumption of equipment in any 
condition providing only information or status 
display, or providing only a combination of 
reactivation function and information or status 
display shall not exceed 1,00 W. 

  N/A 

  Availability of standby and/or off modeEquipment 
shall, except where this is inappropriate for the 
intended use, provide off mode and/or standby 
mode, and/or another condition which does not 
exceed the applicable power consumption 
requirements for off mode and/or standby mode 
when the equipment is connected to the mains 
power source.   

N/A 

  

Power management 
When equipment is not providing the main function, 
or when other energy- using product(s) are not 
dependent on its functions, equipment shall, unless 
inappropriate for the intended use, offer a power 
management function, or a similar function, that 
switches equipment after the shortest possible 
period of time appropriate for the intended use of 
the equipment, automatically into:  
— standby mode, or  
— off mode, or  
— another condition which does not exceed the 
applicable power consumption requirements for off 
mode and/or standby mode when the equipment is 
connected to the mains power source. The power 
management function shall be activated before 
delivery.   

N/A 
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Information requirements for air conditioners, except double duct and single duct air conditioners 

Function (indicate if present) 

If function includes heating: Indicate the heating 
season the information relates to. Indicated values 

should relate to one heating season at a time. 
Include at least the heating season 'Average'. 

cooling Y 
Average 

(mandatory) 
Y 

heating Y 
Warmer 

(if designated) 
Y 

  
Colder 

(if designated) 
N 

Item symbol value unit Item symbol value unit 

Design load Seasonal efficiency 

cooling Pdesignc 2.6 kW cooling SEER 6.1 — 

heating/Average Pdesignh 2.0 kW heating/Average SCOP/A 4.0 — 

heating/Warmer Pdesignh 2.2 kW heating/Warmer SCOP/W 5.1 — 

heating/Colder Pdesignh - kW heating/Colder SCOP/C - — 

Declared capacity (*) for cooling, at indoor 
temperature 27(19) °C and outdoor temperature Tj 

Declared energy efficiency ratio (*), at indoor 
temperature 27(19) °C and outdoor temperature Tj 

Tj = 35 °C Pdc 2.60 kW Tj = 35 °C EERd 3.04 — 

Tj = 30 °C Pdc 1.94 kW Tj = 30 °C EERd 5.22 — 

Tj = 25 °C Pdc 1.24 kW Tj = 25 °C EERd 8.19 — 

Tj = 20 °C Pdc 0.72 kW Tj = 20 °C EERd 10.53 — 

Declared capacity (*) for heating/Average season, 
at indoor temperature 20°C and outdoor 

temperature Tj 

Declared coefficient of performance (*)/Average 
season, at indoor temperature 20°C and outdoor 

temperature Tj 

Tj = – 7 °C Pdh 1.77 kW Tj = – 7 °C COPd 2.66 — 

Tj = 2 °C Pdh 1.16 kW Tj = 2 °C COPd 4.13 — 

Tj = 7 °C Pdh 0.76 kW Tj = 7 °C COPd 4.80 — 

Tj = 12 °C Pdh 0.82 kW Tj = 12 °C COPd 6.22 — 

Tj = bivalent 
temperature,-

7 °C 
Pdh 1.77 kW 

Tj = bivalent 
temperature 

COPd 2.66 — 

Tj = operating 
limit, -15°C 

Pdh 1.99 kW 
Tj = operating 

limit 
COPd 2.51 — 

Declared capacity (*) for heating/Warmer season, 
at indoor temperature 20°C and outdoor 

temperature Tj 

Declared coefficient of performance (*)/Warmer 
season, at indoor temperature 20°C and outdoor 

temperature Tj 

Tj = 2 °C Pdh 
 

2.20 kW Tj = 2 °C COPd 
 

2.82 — 

Tj = 7 °C Pdh 
 

1.55 kW Tj = 7 °C COPd 
 

5.29 — 

Tj = 12 °C Pdh 
 

0.77 kW Tj = 12 °C COPd 
 

5.94 — 

Tj = bivalent 
temperature 

Pdh 
 

 
2.20 

kW 
Tj = bivalent 
temperature 

COPd 
 

2.82 — 
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Tj = operating 
limit 

Pdh 

 
 

2.20 
EN 

14511:
2013+ 

EN 
14825:
2016 

Tj = operating 
limit 

COPd 

 
2.82 

— 

Declared capacity (*) for heating/Colder season, at 
indoor temperature 20°C and outdoor temperature 

Tj 

Declared coefficient of performance (*)/Colder 
season, at indoor temperature 20°C and outdoor 

temperature Tj 

Tj = – 7 °C Pdh N/A kW Tj = – 7 °C COPd N/A — 

Tj = 2 °C Pdh N/A kW Tj = 2 °C COPd N/A — 

Tj = 7 °C Pdh N/A kW Tj = 7 °C COPd N/A — 

Tj = 12 °C Pdh N/A kW Tj = 12 °C COPd N/A — 

Tj = bivalent 
temperature 

Pdh N/A kW 
Tj = bivalent 
temperature 

COPd N/A — 

Tj = operating 
limit 

Pdh N/A kW 
Tj = operating 

limit 
COPd N/A — 

Tj = – 15 °C Pdh N/A kW Tj = – 15 °C COPd N/A — 

Bivalent temperature Operating limit temperature 

heating/Average Tbiv -7 °C heating/Average Tol -15 °C 

heating/Warmer Tbiv 2 °C heating/Warmer Tol 2 °C 

heating/Colder Tbiv N/A °C heating/Colder Tol N/A °C 

Cycling interval capacity Cycling interval efficiency 

for cooling Pcycc N/A kW for cooling EERcyc N/A — 

for heating Pcych N/A kW for heating COPcyc N/A — 

Degradation co-
efficient cooling 

(**) 
Cdc 0.25 — 

Degradation co-
efficient heating 

(**) 
Cdh 0.25 — 

Electric power input in power modes other than 
‘active mode’ 

Annual electricity consumption 

off mode POFF 
 

— kW cooling QCE 149 kWh/a 

standby mode PSB 0.005 kW heating/Average QHE 700 kWh/a 

thermostat-off 
mode 

PTO 0.020 kW heating/Warmer QHE 
 

604 kWh/a 

crankcase 
heater mode 

PCK 
 

— kW heating/Colder QHE 
 

— kWh/a 

Capacity control (indicate one of three options) Other items 

fixed N 
Sound power 

level 
(indoor/outdoor) 

LWA 50/60 dB(A) 

staged N 
Global warming 

potential 
GWP 675 

kgCO2 
eq. 

variable Y 
Rated air flow 

(indoor/outdoor) 
— 550/170

0 
m3/h 
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Information requirements for single duct and double duct air conditioners.  
Information to identify the model(s) to which the information relates to  

[fill in as necessary] 
 

Description Symbol Value Unit 

Rated output power for cooling Prated for cooling N/A kW 

Rated output power for heating Prated for heating N/A kW 

Rated power input for cooling PEER N/A kW 

Rated power input for heating PCOP N/A kW 

Rated Energy efficiency ratio EERrated N/A — 

Rated Coefficient of performance COPrated N/A — 

Thermostat-off mode power consumption PTO N/A W 

Standby mode power consumption PSB N/A W 

Off mode power consumption POFF N/A W 

Seasonal electricity consumption 
for double ducts (DD): hourly electricity consumption 
for single ducts (SD): hourly electricity consumption 

Q N/A kWh/60min. 

Sound power level (indoor only) LWA N/A dB(A) 

Global warming potential of refrigerant GWP N/A kgCO2eq. 

Contact details for obtaining more information N/A 
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Table for cooling test data 

General test 
conditions/part load 

unit A35/A27(100%) A30/A27(74%) A25/A27(47%) A20/A27(21%) 

- - A B C D 

Barometric kPa 100.99 100.84 101.46 100.90 

Voltage  V 230.6 229.6 230.3 229.69 

Current input A 3.78 2.53 1.06 0.40 

Power input kW 0.856 0.372 0.151 0.068 

Test conditions indoor unit 

Air inlet temperature, 
DB/WB 

℃ 27.08/19.07 26.99/18.97 26.95/19.03 26.96/19.05 

Air outlet 
temperature, DB/WB 

℃ N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Test conditions outdoor unit 

Air inlet temperature, 
DB/WB 

℃ 35.05/23.95 29.94/24.94 24.95/15.03 19.99/13.98 

 

Total cooling 
capacity 

kW 2.603 1.943 1.237 0.716 

Power input kW 0.856 0.372 0.151 0.068 

Energy efficiency 
ratio 

- 3.04 5.22 8.19 10.53 

Compressor 
frequency 

Hz 65 36 19 10 
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Table for heating test data (Average) 

General 
test 
conditions/
part load 

uni
t 

A-10/A20 
(100%) 

A-7/A20 
(88%) 

A-7/A20 
(88%) 

A2/A20 
(54%) 

A7/A20 
(35%) 

A12/A20 
(15%) 

- - E F A B C D 

Barometric kP
a 

101.68 101.65 101.65 101.657 100.93 102.14 

Voltage  V 230.25 230.45 230.45 230.20 230.01 229.82 

Current 
input 

A 3.50 2.92 2.92 1.84 1.13 0.92 

Power 
input 

k
W 

0.796 0.667 0.667 0.280 0.159 0.131 

Test conditions indoor unit 

Air inlet 
temperatur
e, DB/WB 

℃ 20.00/15.01 20.00/15.00 20.00/15.00 20.01/15.00 20.04/14.99 19.96/ 
15.01 

Air outlet 
temperatur
e, DB/WB 

℃ 32.67/17.25 32.45/16.58 32.45/16.58 27.31/15.28 N/A N/A 

Test conditions outdoor unit 

Air inlet 
temperatur
e, DB/WB 

℃ -10.00/ 
-10.99 

-7.00/-8.01 -7.00/-8.01 2.00/1.00 7.00/6.01 12.04/ 
11.01 

 

Summary 
of the test 
results 

- A-10/A20 
(100%) 

A-7/A20 
(88%) 

A-7/A20 
(88%) 

A2/A20 
(54%) 

A7/A20 
(35%) 

A12/A20 
(15%) 

Total 
heating 
capacity 

k
W 

1.998 1.774 1.774 1.156 0.763 0.815 

Power 
input 

k
W 

0.796 0.667 0.667 0.280 0.159 0.131 

Co-
efficiency 
of 
performan
ce 

- 2.51 2.66 2.66 4.13 4.80 6.22 

Compress
or 
frequency 

Hz 91 72 72 31 20 16 
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Table for heating test data (Warmer) 

General test 
conditions/part 
load 

unit -- -- -- A2/A20 
(100%) 

A7/A20 
(64%) 

A12/A20 
(29%) 

- - E F A B C D 

Barometric kPa 101.55 101.55 -- 101.55 101.35 102.05 

Voltage  V 230.48 230.48 -- 230.48 229.52 229.87 

Current input A 3.43 3.43 -- 3.43 2.00 0.91 

Power input kW 0.780 0.780 -- 0.780 0.293 0.129 

Test conditions indoor unit 

Air inlet 
temperature, 
DB/WB 

℃ 19.99/14.99 19.99/14.99 -- 19.99/14.99 20.02/14.99 20.04/ 
15.03 

Air outlet 
temperature, 
DB/WB 

℃ 34.11/19.71 34.11/19.71 -- 34.11/19.71 N/A N/A 

Test conditions outdoor unit 

Air inlet 
temperature, 
DB/WB 

℃ 2.00/1.00 2.00/1.00 -- 2.00/1.00 7.01/6.01 12.01/ 
10.97 

 

Summary of 
the test results 

- A2/A20 
(100%) 

A2/A20 
(100%) 

-- A2/A20 
(100%) 

A7/A20 
(64%) 

A12/A20 
(29%) 

Total heating 
capacity 

kW 2.201 2.201 -- 2.201 1.549 0.766 

Power input kW 0.780 0.780 -- 0.780 0.293 0.129 

Co-efficiency 
of 
performance 

- 2.82 2.82 -- 2.82 5.29 5.94 

Compressor 
frequency 

Hz 72 72 -- 72 36 16 

 
  



 

Page 14 of 20 Report No.: 4925118.50 

 

 EU AC 206 VERSION1.0 

 
SEER calculation: 
  

Outdoor 
air 

measured Cooling 
Capacity 

Input 
Power 

EERDC/meas Cd EERPL 

 
°C kW kW   

A 35 2.603 0.856 3.04 0.25 3.04 

B 30 1.943 0.372 5.22 0.25 5.22 

C 25 1.237 0.151 8.19 0.25 8.19 

D 20 0.716 0.068 10.53 0.25 10.53 
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SCOP calculation (Average):  
Outdoor 

air 
measure
d Cooling 
Capacity 

Input 
Power 

COPDC/meas Cd COPPL

（COP bin 

(T j ) ） 

 
°C kW kW    

A -7 1.774  0.667  2.66 0.25 2.66 

B 2 1.156  0.280  4.13 0.25 4.13 

C 7 0.763  0.159  4.80 0.25 4.80 

D 12 0.815  0.131  6.22 0.25 6.22 

E -10 1.998  0.796  2.51 0.25 2.51 

F -7 1.774  0.667  2.66 0.25 2.66 
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SCOP calculation (Warmer):  
Outdoor 

air 
measure
d Cooling 
Capacity 

Input 
Power 

COPDC/meas Cd COPPL

（COP bin 

(T j ) ） 

 
°C kW kW    

B 2 2.201 0.780 2.82 0.25 2.82 

C 7 1.549 0.293 5.29 0.25 5.29 

D 12 0.766 0.129 5.94 0.25 5.94 

E 2 2.201 0.780 2.82 0.25 2.82 

F 2 2.201 0.780 2.82 0.25 2.82 
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Item Measured value Rated value Deviation Verdict 

SEER 6.14 6.1 0.7% P 

SCOP average 4.03 4.0 0.8% P 

SCOP warmer 5.11 5.1 0.2% P 

Power consumption in 

off mode 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Power consumption in 

standby mode 

5.00 W 5.00 W 0% P 

Remark: 

For the original qualification test, the rating values should be equal to or more unfavorable than 

the tested values. 
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Table for sound power 
 

indoor 

Test voltage / frequency 230 V / 50 Hz 

Air inlet temperature, 
DB/WB 27.0°C /19.0°C 

Measured surface 6.28 m2 

Background Noise Level 
[dB] 

18.0 

Microphone Position 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Lpi [dB] 39.4 41.3 41.4 41.5 41.5 40.4 41.2 40.2 41.3 41.3 

Lpmc / Averaged Sound 
Presure Level [dB (A)] 

41.00 

LW / Sound Power Level 
[dB (A)] 

48.98 

Rated sound Power Level 
[dB (A)] 

50 

Verdict P 

 
 
 

outdoor 

Test voltage / frequency 230 V / 50 Hz 

Air inlet temperature, 
DB/WB 

35.0 °C/24.0 °C 

Measured surface 12.32 m2 

Background Noise Level 
[dB] 

18.0 

Microphone Position 1 2 3 4 5 

Lpi [dB] 47.1 47.3 48.1 47.7 46.3 

Lpmc / Averaged Sound 
Presure Level [dB (A)] 

47.34 

LW / Sound Power Level 
[dB (A)] 

58.25 

Rated sound Power Level 
[dB (A)] 

60 

Verdict P 
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Photos: 

 
Indoor unit 

 
Outdoor unit 
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Compressor label 

 
 

End of report 


